

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**  
OCTOBER TERM, 1996

---

DENNIS C. VACCO, Attorney General of the State of New York; GEORGE E. PATAKI, Governor of the State of New York; and ROBERT M. MORGENTHAU, District Attorney of New York County,

*Petitioners,*

v.

TIMOTHY QUILL, M.D.; SAMUEL C. KLAGSBRUN, M.D.;  
and HOWARD A. GROSSMAN, M.D.,

*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit

---

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE UNITED STATES  
CATHOLIC CONFERENCE; NEW YORK CATHOLIC  
CONFERENCE; WASHINGTON STATE CATHOLIC  
CONFERENCE; OREGON CATHOLIC CONFERENCE;  
CALIFORNIA CATHOLIC CONFERENCE; MICHIGAN  
CATHOLIC CONFERENCE; CHRISTIAN LIFE  
COMMISSION OF THE SOUTHERN BAPTIST  
CONVENTION; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
EVANGELICALS; THE LUTHERAN CHURCH-MISSOURI  
SYNOD; WISCONSIN EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN  
SYNOD-LUTHERANS FOR LIFE; THE EVANGELICAL  
COVENANT CHURCH; AND THE AMERICAN MUSLIM  
COUNCIL IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

*Of Counsel:*

JEFFREY HUNTER MOON  
Solicitor  
MICHAEL F. MOSES  
Assistant General Counsel

MARK E. CHOPKO \*  
General Counsel  
UNITED STATES CATHOLIC  
CONFERENCE  
3211 Fourth St., N.E.  
Washington, D.C. 20017  
(202) 541-3300

November 8, 1996

\* Counsel of Record

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE NEW YORK HOMICIDE LAWS COMPLY WITH THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE BECAUSE THEY APPLY EQUALLY TO EVERYONE .....	5
II. EVEN IF THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE WERE IMPLICATED, THERE IS A PROFOUND DISTINCTION BETWEEN WITHDRAWING MEDICAL TREATMENT AND ASSISTING IN A SUICIDE .....	7
A. Assisted Suicide Does Not Implicate the Interest in Being Free of Bodily Invasion.....	11
B. Assisted Suicide Has Consistently Been Treated as a Criminal Offense Under English and American Law .....	14
C. In an Assisted Suicide, Death Does Not Result From Natural Causes .....	15
D. Assisted Suicide Involves an Intention to Cause Death .....	19
III. NEW YORK HAS A RATIONAL BASIS FOR APPLYING ITS UNIFORM PROHIBITION OF ASSISTED SUICIDE TO PERSONS WHO ARE TERMINALLY ILL .....	23
CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	Page
<i>Barber v. Superior Court</i> , 195 Cal. Rptr. 484 (Cal. App. 1983) .....	8
<i>Bartling v. Superior Court</i> , 209 Cal. Rptr. 220 (Cal. App. 1984) .....	8, 17
<i>Blackburn v. State</i> , 23 Ohio St. 146 (1873) .....	29
<i>Bowia v. Superior Court</i> , 225 Cal. Rptr. 297 (Cal. App. 1986) .....	8
<i>Brophy v. New England Sinai Hospital</i> , 497 N.E.2d 626 (Mass. 1986) .....	8, 17
<i>In re Browning</i> , 568 So.2d 4 (Fla. 1990), <i>aff'd</i> , 379 So.2d 359 (Fla. 1980) .....	17
<i>Canterbury v. Spence</i> , 464 F.2d 772 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 409 U.S. 1064 (1972) .....	14
<i>In re Colyer</i> , 660 P.2d 738 (Wash. 1983) .....	18
<i>Compassion in Dying v. Washington</i> , 79 F.3d 791 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	19
<i>Cruzan v. Director, Missouri Department of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Delio v. Westchester County Medical Center</i> , 516 N.Y.S.2d 677 (N.Y. S. Ct. 1987) .....	16
<i>Donaldson v. Van de Kamp</i> , 4 Cal.Rptr.2d 59 (Cal. App. 1992) .....	8
<i>In re Gardner</i> , 534 A.2d 947 (Me. 1987) .....	16
<i>Leach v. Akron Gen. Medical Ctr.</i> , 426 N.E.2d 809 (Ohio Ct. Common Pleas 1980) .....	17, 18
<i>Leavitt v. Jane L.</i> , 116 S. Ct. 2068 (1996) .....	6, 7
<i>Lee v. Oregon</i> , 891 F. Supp. 1429 (D. Or. 1995), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 95-35804 (9th Cir.) .....	6, 24
<i>Lee v. Oregon</i> , 869 F. Supp. 1491 (D. Or. 1994) .....	24
<i>In re Estate of Longeway</i> , 549 N.E.2d 292 (Ill. 1989) .....	16
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1928) .....	12
<i>Matter of Conroy</i> , 486 A.2d 1209 (N.J. 1985) .....	8, 16, 17
<i>Matter of Quinlan</i> , 355 A.2d 647 (N.J. 1976), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Garger v. New Jersey</i> , 429 U.S. 922 (1976) .....	8, 18, 28
<i>Matter of Storar</i> , 420 N.E.2d 64 (N.Y.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 454 U.S. 858 (1981) .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>McConnell v. Beverly Enterprises-Connecticut, Inc.</i> , 553 A.2d 596 (Conn. 1989) .....	17
<i>McKay v. Bergstedt</i> , 801 P.2d 617 (Nev. 1990) .....	17
<i>New York City Transit Authority v. Beazer</i> , 440 U.S. 568 (1979) .....	5
<i>Pratt v. Davis</i> , 79 N.E. 562 (Ill. 1906) .....	13, 14
<i>Quill v. Vacco</i> , 80 F.3d 716 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952) .....	12
<i>San Antonio Independent School District v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973) .....	6
<i>Schloendorff v. Soc. of N.Y. Hosp.</i> , 211 N.Y. 125, 105 N.E. 92 (N.Y. 1914) .....	14
<i>Superintendent of Belchertown v. Saikewicz</i> , 370 N.E.2d 417 (Mass. 1977) .....	8, 18
<i>United States v. Rutherford</i> , 442 U.S. 544 (1979) ..	24
<i>Washington v. Harper</i> , 494 U.S. 210 (1990) .....	12
<i>Winston v. Lee</i> , 470 U.S. 753 (1985) .....	12, 13

## MISCELLANEOUS:

American Medical Association, Council on Ethical and Judicial Affairs, <i>Report I-93-8</i> .....	9
American Medical Association, Press Release, "AMA Soundly Reaffirms Policy Opposing Physician-Assisted Suicide" (June 24, 1996) .....	10
American Association of Suicidology, <i>Report of the Committee on Physician-Assisted Suicide and Euthanasia</i> , 26 <i>Suicide &amp; Life-Threatening Behavior</i> 9 (1996 Supp.) .....	27, 28, 30
American Bar Association, Commission on Legal Problems of the Elderly, Memorandum of January 17, 1992, <i>reprinted in</i> 8 <i>Issues in Law &amp; Med.</i> 117 (Summer 1992) .....	10, 24
American Pain Society, Principles of Analgesic Use in the Treatment of Acute Pain and Cancer Pain (1992) .....	21
Marcia Angell, <i>The Quality of Mercy</i> , 306 <i>New Eng. J. Med.</i> 99 (Jan. 14, 1982) .....	21
Ira Byock, <i>Kevoorkian: Right Problem, Wrong Solution</i> , <i>The Washington Post</i> , January 17, 1994 .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Michael Berry, <i>Doctor Found Guilty in Patient's Death</i> , <i>The Wichita Eagle</i> , Jan. 27, 1996 .....	22
Robert Byrn, <i>Compulsory Lifesaving Treatment for the Competent Adult</i> , 44 <i>Fordham L. Rev.</i> 1 (1975) .....	10
Sidney Callahan, <i>A Feminist Case Against Self-Determined Dying in Assisted Suicide and Euthanasia</i> , 1 <i>Studies in Pro Life Feminism</i> 303 (Fall 1995) .....	29
Stephen L. Carter, <i>The Culture of Disbelief</i> 236 (1993) .....	10
E. Cassidy, <i>et al.</i> , <i>As Life Ends: Professional Care Givers on Terminal Care and Euthanasia</i> , in I. Gentles, ed., <i>Euthanasia and Assisted Suicide: The Current Debate</i> (Stoddart 1995) .....	21
Catholic Health Association, <i>Care of the Dying: A Catholic Perspective</i> (1993) .....	22
Eric Chevlen, <i>The Limits of Prognostication</i> , 35 <i>Duq. L. Rev.</i> 337 (1996) .....	24
David Clark, <i>"Rational" Suicide and People with Terminal Conditions or Disabilities</i> , 8 <i>Issues in Law &amp; Med.</i> 151 (Fall 1992) .....	24, 25
Ronald E. Cranford, <i>The Persistent Vegetative State: The Medical Reality (Getting the Facts Straight)</i> , 18 <i>Hastings Center Report</i> 27 (Feb./March 1988) .....	17
Leah L. Curtin, <i>Nurses Take a Stand on Assisted Suicide</i> , 26 <i>Nursing Management</i> 71 (May 1995) .....	9
Ezekiel J. Emanuel, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Euthanasia and Physician-Assisted Suicide: Attitudes and Experiences of Oncology Patients, Oncologists, and the Public</i> , 347 <i>The Lancet</i> 1805 (June 29, 1996)....	25
John Finnis, <i>Intention and Side-Effects</i> , in R.G. Frey and Christopher Morris, eds., <i>Liability and Responsibility: Essays in Law and Morals</i> 32 (Cambridge University Press 1991) .....	23
Diane M. Gianelli, <i>Assisted Suicide or Pain Relief?: Recent Court Rulings Discount Age-Old Ethical Distinction</i> , <i>American Med. News</i> , July 1, 1996 .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Marsha F. Goldsmith, <i>Pain Speaking—And Anesthesiologists Answer</i> , 267 J. of the Am. Medical Association 1578 (March 25, 1992) .....	22
Edward R. Grant & Paul Benjamin Linton, <i>Relief or Reproach?: Euthanasia Rights in the Wake of Measure 16</i> , 74 Oregon L. Rev. 449 (1995)....	8, 9
Derek Humphry, <i>Oregon's Assisted Suicide Law Gives No Sure Comfort to Dying</i> , N.Y. Times, Dec. 3, 1994 .....	19, 27
Leon Kass, <i>Dehumanization Triumphant</i> , 65 First Things 16 (August/Sept. 1996) .....	20
Michael H. Levy, <i>Pharmacologic Treatment of Cancer Pain</i> , 335 New Eng. J. Med. 1124 (Oct. 10, 1996) .....	21, 26
Joanne Lynn, et al., <i>Defining the "Terminally Ill": Insights from SUPPORT</i> , 35 Duq. L. Rev. 311 (1996) .....	24
Brian McCormick, <i>Continued Opposition: House Refuses to Open Door on Physician-Assisted Suicide</i> , Am. Med. News, Dec. 20, 1993 .....	10
Yale Kamisar, <i>The Real Quinlan Question Lives On</i> , Minneapolis Star Tribune, June 18, 1985....	17
Robert D. McFadden, <i>Hospital Patient's Fatal Overdose is Ruled a Homicide</i> , N.Y. Times, July 2, 1993 .....	22
New York State Task Force on Life and the Law, <i>When Death Is Sought: Assisted Suicide and Euthanasia in the Medical Context</i> (May 1994) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nurse Pleads Guilty to Killing Three Patients</i> , N.Y. Times, Apr. 10, 1992 .....	22
<i>Nurse's Death Sentence Upheld</i> , American Med. News, Sept. 14, 1992 .....	22
<i>Nurse's Aide Gets 20 to 40 Years for Helping Kill Elderly Patients</i> , The Washington Times, Oct. 2, 1989 .....	22
M. O'Keefe, <i>Dutch Researcher Warns of Lingering Deaths</i> , The Oregonian, Dec. 4, 1994 .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Nancy J. Osgood & Susan A. Eisenhandler, <i>Gender and Assisted and Acquiescent Suicide: A Suicidologist's Perspective</i> , 9 <i>Issues in Law &amp; Med.</i> 361 (Spring 1994) .....	29
President's Commission for the Study of Ethical Problems in Medicine and Biomedical and Behavioral Research, <i>Deciding to Forego Life-Sustaining Treatment: A Report on the Ethical, Medical, and Legal Issues in Treatment Decisions</i> (March 1983) .....	18
<i>Karen Ann Quinlan Still Lingers On</i> , <i>Newsweek</i> , March 3, 1980 .....	19
Sacred Congregation for the Doctrine of the Faith, <i>Declaration on Euthanasia</i> (Boston: St. Paul Books 1980) .....	20
Mildred Z. Solomon, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Decisions Near the End of Life: Professional Views on Life-Sustaining Treatments</i> , 83 <i>Am. J. of Pub. Health</i> 14 (Jan. 1993) .....	9
United States Sentencing Commission, <i>Guidelines Manual</i> , Pt. A, ch. 3, § 3A1.1 .....	29
P.J. van der Maas, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Euthanasia and Other Medical Decisions Concerning the End of Life</i> (Elsevier Science Publishing 1992) .....	25
Linda Miller Terman, <i>Triple Murderer Gets Death Sentence</i> , <i>The Washington Times</i> , Oct. 17, 1995..	21
Robert M. Veatch, <i>Death, Dying, and the Biological Revolution</i> (Yale Univ. Press 1989) .....	18
Bill Wallace, <i>The Right to Die Rightly</i> , 3 <i>Hospice</i> 10 (Summer 1992) .....	9
Webster's New World Dictionary (3d College ed. 1988) .....	17
